SENATE GENERAL CALENDAR

SENATE BILL 201516-01

A BILL TO ESTABLISH THE POSITION OF GSC Director of Community Development FOR THE PURPOSE OF ORGANIZING AND PROMOTING GSC SPONSORED STUDENT EVENTS

IN THE GSC OF THE SCHOOL OF INTERNATIONAL SERVICE, 26 OCTOBER 2015, SEN. BRIAN WEMPLE INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING BILL:

Section 1. Establishment of the Director of Community Development of the GSC

(a) This may be cited as the "Director of Community Development Bill."

Section 2. Findings

(a) COGNIZANT of the expressed desire of the GSC Executive and the apparent need for such a position;

(b) UNDERSTANDING that the Director of Community Development will necessarily be tasked with organizing, promoting, and preparing all actions that will be necessary to successfully implement GSC sponsored student events;

(c) AWARE that GSC funds will be used transparently in the acquisition of the above event needs regarding event venues, promotions, and resources;

(d) CONVINCED that such a position is wholly beneficial to the widening of awareness of the GSC and its purposes among the SIS student body; NOW THEREFORE;

Section 3. Conclusion

(a) The Director of Community Development position will be created, nomination for which is open to any GSC members and/or SIS students;

(b) Voting for which will require a two-thirds majority of GSC Senators to confirm prospective nominees, with the GSC Executive tasked with adjudicating the acceptance of a nominee to the position in the event of a lack of senatorial consensus;

(c) The position of Director of Community Development is to be performance based, with biweekly reports to the GSC Senate and Executive;

(d) Upon conjecture that any Director of Community Development is not fulfilling their duties the holder of office can be removed by a three-fourths majority vote of the GSC Senate with cases of extreme dereliction of duties delegated to the GSC Executive for adjudication and action.